

No. 14-1008
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY HARDIN,

Petitioner,

v.

OHIO,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT JUNK
Pike County
Prosecutor
100 East Second St.
1st Floor
Waverly, Ohio 45690

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio
ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
SAMUEL C. PETERSON
MATTHEW R. CUSHING
Deputy Solicitors
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
eric.murphy@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondent
State of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	2
A. Hardin’s Five-Month-Old Son Died A Day After Hardin Shook The Baby	2
B. The Franklin County Coroner Issued A Coroner’s Report Stating That Hardin’s Son Had Died From A Homicide	3
C. A Trial Court Convicted Hardin Of Child Endangerment And Felony Murder, And The State Appellate Courts Affirmed.....	7
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	11
I. Hardin’s Petition Presents The Same Issue And The Same Alleged Conflict That This Court Has Repeatedly Declined To Review	11
II. The Facts Of This Case Do Not Implicate Hardin’s Purported State-Court Conflict.....	15
III. This Case Provides A Bad Vehicle For The Court To Address Broad Confrontation Clause Issues Surrounding The Use Or Admission Of Autopsy Reports At Trial	19
A. This Case’s Facts Make It A Bad Vehicle To Reach General Conclusions For The Mine Run Of Autopsy-Report Cases	19

B. The Admission of Dr. Sohn's Separate Conclusions In The Autopsy Report Was, At Most, Harmless Error	21
IV. The Admission Of The Autopsy Report In This Case Did Not Violate The Confrontation Clause.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. M&P Invs.</i> , 538 U.S. 944 (2003)	14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1987)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Carr</i> , 986 N.E.2d 380 (Mass. 2013)	12, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Nardi</i> , 893 N.E.2d 1221 (Mass. 2008)	12, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Reavis</i> , 992 N.E.2d 304 (Mass. 2013)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 981 N.E.2d 171 (Mass. 2013)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Tassone</i> , 11 N.E.3d 67 (Mass. 2014)	17
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	11, 16
<i>Crown Paper Liquidating Trust v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers</i> , 549 U.S. 1253 (2007)	14
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	21
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	26, 27

<i>Maremont Corp. v. St. John</i> , 558 U.S. 1148 (2010)	14
<i>Maxwell v. Ohio</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1400 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. Arizona</i> , No. 13-735, 2013 WL 6678617 (Dec. 17, 2013)	12
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	24
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 313 P.3d 934 (Okla. Crim. App. 2013)	12, 15, 17
<i>Oklahoma Oncology & Hematology, P.C. v. United States District Court for S.D. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 1098 (2008)	14
<i>People v. Dungo</i> , 286 P.3d 442 (Cal. 2012)	12, 15, 18, 25
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 306 P.3d 1049 (Cal. 2013)	12, 15
<i>People v. Leach</i> , 980 N.E.2d 570 (Ill. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Blevins</i> , 744 S.E.2d 264 (W. Va. 2013)	12, 15
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , No. 33,756, 2014 WL 2933211 (N.M. June 26, 2014)	16
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 735 S.E.2d 905 (W. Va. 2012)	12, 15, 16

<i>State v. Lui</i> , 315 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2014).....	11, 12, 15, 18
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 9 N.E.3d 930 (Ohio 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 306 P.3d 48 (Ariz. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Navarette</i> , 294 P.3d 435 (N.M. 2013).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 587 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.01	3, 6
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.02(A)	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.05(A)(1).....	3, 4
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.09	3, 5, 20, 25
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.10	28
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.10(A)(1).....	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.12	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.13(A)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.19	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.121(B)	4, 6
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.131(B)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 313.131(C)(1).....	5

Ohio Rev. Code § 313.131(F)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.14(A)	25
Ohio Rev. Code § 3705.01(N)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3705.01(O)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3705.07(A)	5, 25
Ohio Rev. Code § 3705.16(B)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3705.16(C)	4
